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INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE INTRODUCE YOURSELF. 2 

A. My name is Cory Lawson, and I am employed with Ohio Edison Company (“Ohio Edison” 3 

or the “Company”) as a Distribution Tech in the New Business Engineering department.  4 

My business address is 1040 South Prospect Street, Marion, Ohio 43302.    5 

Q. WHAT DO YOU DO AS A DISTRIBUTION TECH? 6 

A. As a Distribution Tech, I have a variety of responsibilities.  I work closely with engineers 7 

and line supervisors to plan, design, and execute all work necessary to establish new 8 

electric service and enhance existing service for Ohio Edison customers.   My specific 9 

responsibilities often include installing new services, relocating new facilities, and 10 

miscellaneous services related to designing new service connections.   11 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR BACKGROUND AND WORK EXPERIENCE?  12 

A. I was hired by Ohio Edison in 2012 as a Meter Reader.  I then switched roles to Assistant 13 

Distribution Tech and after a few years I was promoted to Distribution Tech, which is the 14 

role I have held for the past eight (8) years. 15 

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE THE COMMISSION? 16 

A. No, I have not. 17 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THE PRESENT CASE? 18 

A. My testimony addresses several aspects of the Complaint pertaining to the installation of 19 

new electric service provided by Ohio Edison to David Schifer (“Mr. Schifer” or the 20 

“Customer”) at 1013 State Route 294, Bucyrus, Ohio 44820 (the “Property”).  Specifically, 21 

my testimony addresses the circumstances surrounding the installation of new service and 22 



  
 

 3 

the communication between Ohio Edison and Mr. Schifer during this period prior to the 1 

start of service on December 9, 2021.  2 

Q. WHAT DID YOU DO TO PREPARE FOR YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS 3 

PROCEEDING? 4 

A. I reviewed the Complaint submitted by Mr. Schifer. I also reviewed business records 5 

related to this case maintained and preserved within FirstEnergy’s systems and my own 6 

personal email and records.  These records, all of which were kept in the course of regularly 7 

conducted business activity, include emails, a recorded telephone call, customer contact 8 

notes, and account summary.  It is the regular practice of FirstEnergy and Ohio Edison to 9 

make and preserve these business records, and I rely upon such documents in accordance 10 

with my duties at Ohio Edison.  I also personally worked on this new service installation 11 

and spoke with Mr. Schifer and his electrician, Tyler Hall, on several occasions.  12 

DAVID SCHIFER’S COMPLAINT 13 

Q. YOU MENTIONED THAT YOU REVIEWED THE COMPLAINT IN THIS 14 

MATTER.  WHAT IS YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF MR. SCHIFER’S 15 

COMPLAINT?  16 

A. Mr. Schifer claims that during the time he was seeking new service installation at the 17 

Property, he spoke with myself and other Ohio Edison employees regarding the process of 18 

new service installation.  Mr. Schifer alleges that he was initially told he could not place 19 

his customer equipment on the pole, nor could he take control of the Ohio Edison pole 20 

located on his property.  Mr. Schifer alleges that after he was provided the customer service 21 

guide specifications for a customer riser, underground meter base, and meter pedestal and 22 
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ordered material to meet the specifications, Ohio Edison reversed its position and informed 1 

he could take ownership of the pole.   2 

Q. COULD YOU DESCRIBE THE BASIC PROCESS FOR INSTALLING NEW 3 

SERVICE AT A PROPERTY LIKE MR. SCHIFER’S? 4 

A. Yes.  As part of the new service installation process, a person wishing to have new service 5 

installation is sent the Customer Guide for Electric Service, which includes the 6 

specifications necessary for the customer equipment required for new service.  A customer 7 

must follow the specifications provided and is not permitted to install their equipment on 8 

the Ohio Edison pole directly. 9 

Q. WAS MR. SCHIFER PROVIDED THIS INFORMATION? 10 

A. Yes.  After receiving Mr. Schifer’s new service request, I spoke with Mr. Schifer on the 11 

phone on October 21, 2021, and I informed Mr. Schifer that he could not place customer 12 

equipment on the Ohio Edison pole.  The next day I emailed Mr. Schifer the specifications 13 

necessary for a customer riser, underground meter base, and meter pedestal.  See October 14 

22, 2021 email, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 15 

Q. DURING THIS OCTOBER CALL DID MR. SCHIFER EVER REQUEST TO 16 

TAKE OWNERSHIP OF THE OHIO EDISON POLE? 17 

A. No.  18 

Q. DID YOU EVER SPEAK WITH MR. SCHIFER’S ELECTRICIAN ABOUT MR. 19 

SCHIFER TAKING OWNERSHIP OF THE OHIO EDISON POLE? 20 

A. No.  I only spoke with Mr. Schifer’s electrician regarding the process for new service 21 

installation and the specifications necessary for a customer riser, underground meter base, 22 

and meter pedestal. 23 
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Q. AT ANY POINT IN TIME DID YOU SPEAK WITH MR. SCHIFER ABOUT HIM 1 

TAKING OWNERSHIP OF THE OHIO EDISON POLE? 2 

A. Yes.  After speaking with Mr. Schifer and his electrician on several occasions regarding 3 

the necessary equipment and inspections Mr. Schifer needed for new service installation, I 4 

took it upon myself to propose the abandonment of Ohio Edison’s pole to Mr. Schifer.   5 

Q. WHEN DID YOU PROPOSE TO ABANDON THE OHIO EDISON POLE AND 6 

ALLOW MR. SCHIFER TO TAKE OWNERSHIP OF THE POLE? 7 

A. After speaking with Mr. Schifer on the telephone in late November 2021 regarding him 8 

taking ownership of the Ohio Edison pole, I emailed Mr. Schifer on November 22, 2021 9 

the standard pole abandonment agreement used by Ohio Edison.  See November 22, 2021 10 

email, attached hereto as Exhibit B. 11 

Q. DID MR. SCHIFER AGREE TO TAKE OWNERSHIP OF THE POLE? 12 

A. No.  Mr. Schifer never responded to my November 22, 2021 email.   13 

Q. IN YOUR OPINION, DID OHIO EDISON ACT REASONABLY IN RESPONDING 14 

TO MR. SCHIFER’S REQUEST FOR NEW SERVICE INSTALLATION? 15 

A. Yes.  Ohio Edison responded to Mr. Schifer’s request for new service installation promptly 16 

and provided him with the information and specifications necessary to complete 17 

installation of his new service.  Further, Ohio Edison acted reasonably in proposing to 18 

abandon its pole to Mr. Schifer. 19 

CONCLUSION 20 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 21 

A. Yes, however, I reserve my right to supplement my testimony. 22 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 



From: Breig, John
To: O"Hara, Michelle
Subject: FW: 1013 st rt 294
Date: Monday, October 10, 2022 3:20:19 PM
Attachments: DIRECTIONS FOR SERVICE.docx

CUSTOMER SERVICE RISER ON POLE EDIT #3.png
METER PED FOR URD.pdf
UNDERGROUND METER BASE.pdf

 

  ​

John W. Breig
Associate | Litigation
Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

t: 216.363.6104 | JBreig@beneschlaw.com
www.beneschlaw.com
200 Public Square, Suite 2300, Cleveland, OH 44114‑2378

Confidentiality Notice to Incorrect Addressee: www.beneschlaw.com/confidentialitynotice

From: Lawson, Cory 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 9:22 AM
To: daveschifer@gmail.com
Subject: 1013 st rt 294
 
Dave,
 
Here are the specs and information you will need. Please let me know if you have any other questions.
Remember you will need enough cable, conduit, straps, weather head, AND stand off brackets on site. We
will need to climb this pole to install the conduit. Also a state certified electrician will need to send an
inspection in if there is no county inspection. @ OH_SMI@Firstenergycorp.com
For scheduling please call Katie at 740-382-7103
 
Thanks,
Cory Lawson
Office 740-382-7164
 

 

mailto:JBreig@beneschlaw.com
mailto:mohara@beneschlaw.com
tel:216.363.6104
mailto:JBreig@beneschlaw.com
https://www.beneschlaw.com/
mailto:daveschifer@gmail.com
mailto:OH_SMI@Firstenergycorp.com

[image: cid:image003.jpg@01D2B427.424C5A30]

FOR TEMP SERVICE PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING DONE

1. Have your notification# or address

2. Have electrician or builder build temp pole and supply meter base and breaker

3. Have temp pole inspected by the county, if no county inspection Ohio Edison requires a state certified licensed electrician to sign off on work. Include notification#

4. Fax or email inspections to our Akron office to be applied to notification#  FAX# 877-611-9111 or EMAIL to OH_SMI@Firstenergycorp.com (THERE IS AN UNDERSCORE BETWEEN THE OH AND S)

5. Once inspection has been sent in you will contact the SCHEDULER for SCHEDULING.                 Katie 740-382-7103. Cory Lawson does not control any part of the schedule and cannot help scheduling issues.

FOR PERMANENT SERVICE PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING

FOR UNDERGROUND SERVICE

1. Have your notification#

2. Homeowner is responsible for ALL trenching this includes OE cable if any, OE BOX PAD opening for transformer and customer underground service cable.

3. Electrician will need to install service line and make connection in the meter base.

4. If customer service is to be installed onto OE pole the customer supplies ALL material. This includes cable, conduit, straps for conduit, and weather head. IF the pole can not be reached by the road or driveway the customer will need to supply standoff brackets.

5. Once the meter base has been inspected by the county, or if no county inspection a state certified licensed electrician, Send the inspection to the info above in #4. Include notification#

6. Once you know what size cable you are using please contact me at 740-382-7164. Also, if you are installing conduit on pole, give conduit size as well.

7. Once inspection has been sent in you will contact the SCHEDULER for SCHEDULING Katie at   740-382-7103. Cory Lawson does not control any part of the schedule and cannot help scheduling issues.

FOR OVERHEAD SRVICE

1. Have notification# or address 

2. Electrician installs and wires meter base

3. Once the meter base has been inspected by the county, or if no county inspection a state certified licensed electrician, Send the inspection to the info above in #4. Include notification#

4. Once inspection has been sent in you will contact the SCHEDULER for SCHEDULING Katie at   740-382-7103. Cory Lawson does not control any part of the schedule and cannot help scheduling issues.



ALL INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ONLINE

www.firstenergycorp.com  scroll down and look for Customer Guide for Electric Service. Next page Look for Ohio under Customer Guide for Electrical Service.
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EMAIL ATTACHMENT 1 



 

FOR TEMP SERVICE PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING DONE 

1. Have your notification# or address 

2. Have electrician or builder build temp pole and supply meter base and breaker 

3. Have temp pole inspected by the county, if no county inspection Ohio Edison requires a state 

certified licensed electrician to sign off on work. Include notification# 

4. Fax or email inspections to our Akron office to be applied to notification#  FAX# 877‐611‐9111 or 

EMAIL to OH_SMI@Firstenergycorp.com (THERE IS AN UNDERSCORE BETWEEN THE OH AND S) 

5. Once inspection has been sent in you will contact the SCHEDULER for SCHEDULING.                 

Katie 740‐382‐7103. Cory Lawson does not control any part of the schedule and cannot help 

scheduling issues. 

FOR PERMANENT SERVICE PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING 

FOR UNDERGROUND SERVICE 

1. Have your notification# 

2. Homeowner is responsible for ALL trenching this includes OE cable if any, OE BOX PAD opening 

for transformer and customer underground service cable. 

3. Electrician will need to install service line and make connection in the meter base. 

4. If customer service is to be installed onto OE pole the customer supplies ALL material. This 

includes cable, conduit, straps for conduit, and weather head. IF the pole can not be reached by 

the road or driveway the customer will need to supply standoff brackets. 

5. Once the meter base has been inspected by the county, or if no county inspection a state 

certified licensed electrician, Send the inspection to the info above in #4. Include notification# 

6. Once you know what size cable you are using please contact me at 740‐382‐7164. Also, if you 

are installing conduit on pole, give conduit size as well. 

7. Once inspection has been sent in you will contact the SCHEDULER for SCHEDULING Katie at   

740‐382‐7103. Cory Lawson does not control any part of the schedule and cannot help 

scheduling issues. 

FOR OVERHEAD SRVICE 

1. Have notification# or address  

2. Electrician installs and wires meter base 

3. Once the meter base has been inspected by the county, or if no county inspection a state 

certified licensed electrician, Send the inspection to the info above in #4. Include notification# 

4. Once inspection has been sent in you will contact the SCHEDULER for SCHEDULING Katie at   

740‐382‐7103. Cory Lawson does not control any part of the schedule and cannot help 

scheduling issues. 

 

ALL INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ONLINE 

www.firstenergycorp.com    scroll down and  look  for Customer Guide  for Electric Service. Next 

page Look for Ohio under Customer Guide for Electrical Service. 
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EMAIL ATTACHMENT 3 
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EXHIBIT B 



From: Breig, John
To: O"Hara, Michelle
Subject: FW: pole abandon
Date: Monday, October 10, 2022 3:20:32 PM
Attachments: PrintSmart Scan.pdf

  ​

John W. Breig
Associate | Litigation
Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

t: 216.363.6104 | JBreig@beneschlaw.com
www.beneschlaw.com
200 Public Square, Suite 2300, Cleveland, OH 44114‑2378

Confidentiality Notice to Incorrect Addressee: www.beneschlaw.com/confidentialitynotice

From: Lawson, Cory 
Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 12:55 PM
To: daveschifer@gmail.com
Subject: pole abandon
 
please sign and email this back to me.
 
   
 
     Thanks, Cory Lawson
     Office 740-382-7164

 

mailto:JBreig@beneschlaw.com
mailto:mohara@beneschlaw.com
tel:216.363.6104
mailto:JBreig@beneschlaw.com
https://www.beneschlaw.com/
mailto:daveschifer@gmail.com











EMAIL ATTACHMENT  







 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
  

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the forgoing Direct Testimony of Cory 

Lawson on Behalf Ohio Edison Company was filed electronically through the Docketing 

Information System of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio on this 11th day of April 

2023.  The PUCO’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document 

on counsel for all parties.  A courtesy copy was also sent via U.S. Mail and Email this 11th day of 

April 2023 to: 

David Schifer 
1065 State Route 294 
Bucyrus, Ohio 44820 
Email: daveschifer@gmail.com 
Complainant 

 
 
 

/s/ John W. Breig, Jr.     
John W. Breig, Jr. (0096767) 
One of the Attorneys for Ohio Edison Company 
 

 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/11/2023 2:16:20 PM

in

Case No(s). 22-0435-EL-CSS

Summary: Testimony Direct Testimony of Cory Lawson electronically filed by Mr.
John W. Breig on behalf of Ohio Edison Company.
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